
R :\H R M  C o m m o n  D ir ec to r y \C o u n c il T e n d er s\2 0 0 9 \0 9 0 2 2 4 \0 9 -1 5 8   A w a r d  (C o u n c il)  E r ic  S p ic er  B u ild in g  E M O  E x p a n s io n  .w p d

PO Box 1749

Halifax, Nova Scotia

B3J 3A5    Canada

Item No.     11.1.3 

Halifax Regional Council
February 24, 2009

TO: Mayor Kelly and Members of Halifax Regional Council

SUBMITTED BY:
Dan English, Chief Administrative Officer

Wayne Anstey, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer - Operations

DATE: February 12, 2009

SUBJECT: Award - Tender No. 09-158, Eric Spicer Building
Provincial Emergency Management Offices (EMO) Expansion 
Tenant Leaseholds

ORIGIN

The report originates from the expansion of the Provincial Emergency Management Office and lease
of additional space at the Eric Spicer Municipal Building and the subsequent requirement to
complete leasehold improvements.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Council:

1. Award Tender No. 09-158, EMO Leasehold Construction, 21 Mount Hope Avenue, to
Gaudet Building Contractors Ltd. for a Total Tender Price of $266,204.53 (net HST
included) with funding from capital project CBX01042, Facilities Upgrades;

2. Approve an increase to capital project CBX01042, Facilities Upgrades, by $209,204.28 with
funding from Operating Account W202, RPAM Facility Leases, as outlined in the Budget
Implications section of this report.

3. Approve an increase to capital project CBX01042, Facilities Upgrades, by $57,000.00 for
EMO Leasehold Construction 21 Mount Hope Avenue.  Funded as per the Budget
Implications section of this report to reflect the cost sharing from the Province of Nova
Scotia.



Award of Tender 09 -158
Eric Spicer Building - EMO Expansion 
Council Report - 2 -     February 24, 2009

R :\H R M  C o m m o n  D ir ec to r y \C o u n c il T e n d er s\2 0 0 9 \0 9 0 2 2 4 \0 9 -1 5 8   A w a r d  (C o u n c il)  E r ic  S p ic er  B u ild in g  E M O  E x p a n s io n  .w p d

 BACKGROUND

In the spring of 2007, staff received a request from the Province of Nova Scotia  EMO administration
for additional space at the Eric Spicer Municipal Building to expand their operations along side the
Municipal and Federal EMO occupancies at this location. At the time of the request the building was
fully occupied.  

In support of HRM’s continuing commitment to the Eric Spicer Building as a Joint Emergency
Measures Operations Center, staff undertook a review of the current occupant mix to determine if
the Provincial EMO requirement could be accommodated. The review identified an opportunity to
relocate Dartmouth Police Patrol Offices and provide for further operational consolidation of HRP
functions. The outcome of this process was Regional Council’s approval of the new Mellor Avenue
location for HRP’s Dartmouth Patrol Office.

The premises vacated by HRP at the Eric Spicer Municipal Building has been leased, at market rate,
to the Province of Nova Scotia EMO for a lease term of 5 years. The purpose of this report is to
formally authorize the funding for the leasehold fit up of the interior space. The cost of the leasehold
work is fully offset by the revenue stream and additional cost sharing from the Province as per the
budget implications below. The gross revenue from the 5 year lease is approximately $790,000.

DISCUSSION

This Tender was publically advertised on January 31 and February 4, 2009. A mandatory site
meeting was held on February 5, 2009 and was attended by 3 General Contractors. The Tender
closed on February 13, 2009  and bids were submitted from the following firms.

Company Lump Sum Price
(Before Net HST)

Total Cost
(Incl. Net HST)

Avondale Construction Ltd. $294,956.00 $305,070.04  

White Rock Construction Ltd $290,000.00 $299,944.10  

Gaudet Building Construction $257,379.00 $266,204.53 *

*Recommended bid.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

Based on tender bid of $266,204.53, including net HST, funding is available from CBX01042,
Facilities Upgrades.  Budget availability has been confirmed by Financial Services.



Award of Tender 09 -158
Eric Spicer Building - EMO Expansion 
Council Report - 3 -     February 24, 2009

R :\H R M  C o m m o n  D ir ec to r y \C o u n c il T e n d er s\2 0 0 9 \0 9 0 2 2 4 \0 9 -1 5 8   A w a r d  (C o u n c il)  E r ic  S p ic er  B u ild in g  E M O  E x p a n s io n  .w p d

Budget Summary: CBX01042, Facilities Upgrades

Cumulative Unspent Budget $        804.24
Add: Funding from W202 $ 209,204.28
Add: Provincial Cost Sharing $   57,000.00
Less: Tender No. 09- 158         $ 266,204.53
Balance $        803.99

* This project was not estimated in the Approved 2008/09 Capital Budget.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES / BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of
Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.  If approved, this report will
increase the gross capital budget but not the net.

ALTERNATIVES

Council may choose not to award this tender. This is not recommended by staff. Provincial EMO
is currently a tenant in the Eric Spicer Building which has emergency services designation. Required
additional space is necessary for consolidation of their operation in this building.
    

ATTACHMENTS

Appendix A - Floor plan outline



Award of Tender 09 -158
Eric Spicer Building - EMO Expansion 
Council Report - 4 -     February 24, 2009

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda.html
then choose the appropriate meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-
4210, or Fax 490-4208.

Report Prepared by: Bogdan Hadlaw, Project Manager Facility Development, IAM, 490-6050
Bren da MacPherson, Coordinator Leasing & Accommodations, Facility Services, TPW, 490-5935

Report Reviewed by: _________________________________________________________
Terry Gallagher, Acting Manager Facility Development, IAM, 476-4067

_________________________________________________________
Report Reviewed by: Peter Stickings, Manager Real Property - TPW 490-7129

Procurement  Approval by: ___________________________________________________
Anne Feist, Operations Manager, Procurement 490-4200

                                                                                                     
Report Approved by: Phillip Townsend, Acting Director, IAM, 490-7166

                                                                                                     
Report Approved by: Mike Labrecque, Director TPW,  490-4855

http://www.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda.html


B

A

D

C

4 5 6 7 8

SNMA RCHITECT LTD

27 DeWolfe Court, Bedford, N.S. B4A 3N7

ph: 902-221-0238 stephanie.morris@ns.sympatico.ca




